TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING A CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION RE-ENTRY FACILITY IN THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

SUMMARY STATEMENT

The San Bernardino County Sheriff Gary Penrod and the State of California, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation is requesting the Town's support for the placement of a re-entry facility in the Town of Apple Valley.

A verbal presentation will be given to the Town Council during Presentations on the Council agenda regarding this subject matter.

If the Town Council is in agreement with the presentation as given, adoption of this resolution will show the Town's support for this project.

Recommended Action:

Adopt Resolution Number 2008-22, A Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, San Bernardino County, California, Supporting a California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Re-Entry Facility in the Town of Apple Valley

Proposed by:	San Bernardino County Sheriff's Dept.	Item Number:
T. M. Approval:		Budgeted Item ☐ Yes ☐ No ⊠ N/A

RESOLUTION 2008-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING A CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION RE-ENTRY FACILITY IN THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Apple Valley recognizes the value of reducing crime and minimizing the negative effect of recidivism for parolees; and
- **WHEREAS**, persons completing a prison or jail sentence can greatly benefit from programs and services that can assist them in successfully returning to local communities and reintegrating with society; and
- **WHEREAS**, the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors has signed an Agreement to Cooperate with the California Department of corrections and Rehabilitation, recognizing the need to establish structured programs to streamline and facilitate the parolee reintegration process; and
- WHEREAS, the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation has asked each county to recommend locations for placement of re-entry facilities within their county; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Apple Valley has a positive working relationship with the California department of corrections and Rehabilitation and the County of San Bernardino, and desires to expand its involvement in the re-entry of parolees into the community by providing a location for a re-entry facility and related activities; and
- WHEREAS, the Town of Apple Valley desire's to assist by hosting a re-entry facility benefits the County Board of Supervisors and the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department by enhancing access to state funding available through AB900; and
- WHEREAS, the County of San Bernardino owns parcel APN 0463-031-01, 02 and 03 and is willing to sell the land to the State of California for the purpose of cooperating with the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation to place a re-entry facility in the Town of Apple Valley. The Town would support the sale of 89.9 acres to the State.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Council of the Town of Apple expresses its support for the County of San Bernardino and the State of California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation by offering are-entry site in the Town of Apple Valley.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley expresses its support for Sheriff Gary Penrod and the State of California, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation by supporting the placement of a re-entry facility in the Town of Apple Valley.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of May 2008.

ATTEST:	Timothy J. Jasper, Mayor
La Vonda Pearson, Town Clerk	